

Case Nos. 14-2037, 14-2049

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee/  
Cross-Appellant,*

v.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO, THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF  
NEW MEXICO, AND THE OFFICE OF THE DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL  
OF NEW MEXICO,

*Defendants-Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico, D.C. Case No. 13-cv-0407  
The Honorable William Johnson, United States District Judge

---

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

---

*Of Counsel*  
MICHAEL S. GRECO  
JOHN LONGSTRETH  
MOLLY SUDA

LINDA A. KLEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PRESIDENT  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654-7598  
(312) 988-5000

*Counsel for American Bar Association*

August 29, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. In Enacting 28 U.S.C. § 530B, Congress Expressly Rejected In All Contexts The Justice Department’s Well- Publicized Position That State Ethical Rules Should Not Apply To Federal Prosecutors. ....	4
B. The Panel Majority Has Invented A New And Unsupported Principle of Statutory Construction In Refusing To Apply Section 530B According To Its Plain Terms. ....	8
1. Section 530B by its plain terms subjects federal prosecutors to state ethical rules in the grand jury context.....	8
2. The legislative history of Section 530B confirms its broad applicability. ....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

### ATTACHMENTS:

- A. ABA Recommendation with Report # 111D (Policy adopted Feb. 1986)
- B. ABA Recommendation with Report #122B (Policy adopted Feb. 1988)
- C. ABA Recommendation with Report #118 (Policy adopted Feb. 1990)
- D. Letter from R. William Ide, III, President of the ABA, to Honorable Janet Reno, August 5, 1994

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baylson v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 975 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Berd v. Lovelace</i> , 21 Eng. Rep. 33 (1577).....	13
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	9
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	8
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	10
<i>New York State Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom. American Bar Ass’n v FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Stern v. United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of Mass.</i> , 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000) (Torruella, Stahl, and Lipez, Js., dissenting)(en banc).....	13
<i>United States v. Colorado Supreme Court</i> 189 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>United States v. Klubock</i> , 832 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1987)(en banc).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Koerber</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Utah 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 166 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir.1999) .....	11

*United States v. Tapp*,  
 No. CR 107-108, 2008 WL 2371422 (S.D. Ga. Jun. 4, 2008) .....7, 11, 13

*United States v. Williams*,  
 698 F3d 374 (7th Cir. 2012)(Hamilton, J., concurring in part and  
 dissenting in part).....13

*Whitehouse v. United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of R. I.*,  
 53 F.3d 1349 (1st Cir. 1995) .....6, 9

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 530B .....*passim*

ABA Model Rule 3.8(e).....*passim*

ABA Model Rule 3.8(f) (former designation of Rule 3.8(e).....2, 6

ABA Model Rule 4.2 .....7

New Mexico Rule of Professional Conduct 16-308(E).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

144 Cong. Rec. E301-02 (daily ed. March 5, 1998).....12

144 Cong. Rec. S12799 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998).....12

144 Cong. Rec. S12996 (daily ed. Nov. 12, 1998).....12

145 Cong. Rec. S704 (daily ed. Jan. 19, 1999) .....13

Note, *Federal Prosecutors, State Ethics Regulations, and the McDade  
 Amendment*, 113 HARV. L. REV. 2080 (2000) .....14
